

# **EXHIBIT D**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**APPEAL NOS. 19-11040-CC & 19-12140-CC**

---

**NATHAN E. HARDWICK, IV**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA**

---

**AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANT HARDWICK**

---

**THIS IS A DIRECT APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT IN A  
CRIMINAL CASE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. §1291**

---

**EDWARD T.M. GARLAND  
GEORGIA BAR NO. 284900  
GARLAND, SAMUEL & LOEB  
3151 MAPLE DRIVE N.E.  
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30305  
(404) 262-2225**

**KRISTEN W. NOVAY  
GEORGIA BAR NO. 742762  
GARLAND, SAMUEL & LOEB  
3151 MAPLE DRIVE N.E.  
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30305  
(404) 262-2225**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NATHAN HARDWICK, IV,	)	
	)	
Appellant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	APPEAL NOS. 19-11040-CC
	)	& 19-12140-CC
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	
	)	
Appellee.	)	

**AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
STATEMENT OF ADOPTION	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	xi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	22
I. THE DENIAL OF HARDWICK’S MOTION FOR BILL OF PARTICULARS DENIED HIM THE ABILITY TO PRESENT A DEFENSE AND THE ABILITY TO CHALLENGE THE GOVERNMENT’S THEORY OF INTENT.	
II. THE ADMISSION OF THE GOVERNMENT’S TRIAL EXHIBIT 1001 PRESENTED FLAWED AND MISLEADING INFORMATION TO THE JURY AND FURTHER COMPOUNDED THE PREJUDICE SUFFERED IN THE DENIAL OF HARDWICK’S MOTION FOR BILL OF PARTICULARS.	

- |   |  |
|---|--|
| <p>III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING HARDWICK’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AS TO HIS CONVICTION OF CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT FRAUD, WIRE FRAUD, AND A FALSE STATEMENT TO INFLUENCE A FEDERALLY INSURED FINANCIAL INSTITUTION.</p> <p>A. The Government Offered Insufficient Evidence that Hardwick Knowingly Joined A Conspiracy with Maurya.</p> <p>B. Hardwick’s Conviction for Taking More Than “He Was Entitled to Receive from MHS” Cannot Stand When the Government Never Proved That Hardwick Was Not Entitled to Receive the Distributions in Counts 2–22 of The Indictment and Did Not Prove His Intent to Defraud.</p> <p>C. The Government Failed to Prove that Hardwick Knowingly Made a False Statement for the Purpose of Influencing a Bank.</p> <p>IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT EXCLUDED HARDWICK’S 404(b) EVIDENCE PROVING THAT CO-DEFENDANT MAURYA’S REPEATED FRAUD SCHEME WAS ALWAYS ACCOMPLISHED APART FROM AND WITHOUT THE KNOWLEDGE OF HER EMPLOYERS, EVEN THOUGH THEY RECEIVED MONETARY BENEFITS.</p> <p>V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT ALLOWED INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY AND PREVENTED HARDWICK FROM CONFRONTING MAURYA AS A WITNESS.</p> |  |
|---|--|

VI. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY CHARGED THE JURY ON DELIBERATE IGNORANCE WHEN THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD TO SUPPORT SUCH A CHARGE.	
VII. THE CUMULATIVE ERRORS RENDERED HARDWICK'S TRIAL FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR.	
VIII. THE DISTRICT COURT'S SENTENCE WAS SUBSTANTIVELY UNREASONABLE.	
IX. THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT PROVE A LOSS AMOUNT FOR RESTITUTION AND THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO MAKE ANY FACTUAL FINDINGS AND FAILING TO OFFSET THE RESTITUTION AMOUNT.	
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Bearint ex rel. Bearint v. Dorell Juvenile Group, Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 1339 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Chambers v. State of Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	38, 39
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	44
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	41
<i>Fagiola v. Nat'l Gypsum Co. AC &amp; S., Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 53 (2nd Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	40
<i>Lamonica v. Safe Hurricane Shutters Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	40
<i>Steele v. United States</i> , 222 F.2d 628 (5th Cir. 1955)	28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	44
<i>United States v. Adkinson</i> , 158 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 1998)	31

<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 799 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 432 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2005)	19, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Broughton</i> , 689 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 665 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 388 F.3d 796 (11th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>United States v. Citron</i> , 783 F.2d 307 (2d Cir. 1986)	28
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 755 F.2d 748 (11th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>United States v. Colson</i> , 662 F.2d 1389 (11th Cir. 1981)	18
<i>United States v. Conlin</i> , 551 F.2d 534 (2d Cir. 1977)	28
<i>United States v. Dohan</i> , 508 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>United States v. Garber</i> , 607 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1979)	41
<i>United States v. Hands</i> , 184 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999)	43
<i>United States v. Huff</i> , 609 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2010)	48, 49

<i>United States v. Hurn</i> , 368 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2004)	40
<i>United States v. Ignasiak</i> , 667 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012)	44
<i>United States v. Irely</i> , 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010)	46, 48
<i>United States v. Lankford</i> , 955 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1992)	41
<i>United States v. Lindor</i> , 613 Fed. Appx. 777 (11th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 173 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 1999).	43
<i>United States v. McClure</i> , 546 F.2d. 670 (5th Cir. 1977)	39
<i>United States v. Panice</i> , 598 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2010)	48
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 233 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 944 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991)	42
<i>United States v. Sardinias</i> , 386 Fed.Appx. 927 (11th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>United States v. Seals</i> , 419 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2005)	39
<i>United States v. Steed</i> , 548 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008)	43

<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 9 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 1993)	21, 42
<i>United States v. Terzado-Madruga</i> , 897 F.2d 1099 (11th Cir. 1990)	40
<i>United States v. Thevis</i> 474 F.Supp. 117 (N.D. Ga. 1979)	26
<i>United States v. Vanegas</i> , 294 Fed.Appx. 537 (11th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>United States v. Veltmann</i> , 6 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1993)	40
<i>United States v. Vernon</i> , 723 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>United States v. Villegas</i> , 911 F.2d 623 (11th Cir. 1990)	32
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	34
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 527 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 F.3d 1073 (7th Cir. 2009)	48
<i>United States v. Willner</i> , 795 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>United States v. Word</i> , 129 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 1997)	40
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	23

<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982)	34
---	----

<b><u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1014	34
18 U.S.C. § 1343	3, 32
18 U.S.C. § 3742	xi
28 U.S.C. § 1291	xi
Fed. R. Evid. 403	46
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)	14, 21, 37, 45
